R
FOR EFFECTIVE AIR RELEASE VACUUM PROTECTION AND
SURGE ALLEVIATION
“ANTI-SHOCK” AIR RELEASE AND VACUUM BREAK VALVES
SERIES RBXc
DFC
The Unique defence against pipe bursts and pipeline system  damage!
Vent-O-Mat Series RBXc has evolved from a long lineage of research and development into a product that

Surge & Waterhammer Protection Page 13-14
Purchase Specifications Page 15
Ordering Guide & Test Specification    Page 16
DFC
R
Series RBXc
Introduction
"ANTI - SHOCK" - "ANTI - SURGE" - The RBXc is the only air release valve available that is supplied as
standard with a mechanism which operates automatically to prevent pipeline damage from the high induced
pressure transients associated with high velocity air discharge. Surge resulting from liquid column separation
and liquid oscillation is dramatically reduced as an automatic function of this mechanism.
PERFORMANCE - The RBXc has been designed and developed to provide the optimum usable and safe
performance relative to all functions. Selection data has been substantiated through CSIR*  and other testing
and can therefore, be confidently referenced.
QUALITY - The RBXc economically offers the highest quality construction and materials available in an air
release and vacuum break valve. Stringent manufacturing and test procedures are maintained to ensure the
best possible service and reliability is given by every valve produced.
SERVICEABILITY - The RBXc design facilitates extreme ease of service and maintenance. Components are
in corrosion free materials to allow problem free disassembly and reassembly even after many years of
operation. All maintenance spares are replaceable without special tools or skills.
VACUUM BREAK - The RBXc series offers large orifice diameters equal the nominal size of the valve, i.e., a
200mm (8") valve has a 200mm (8") orifice. This ensures the least possible resistance to the intake of air and
consequently the least possible negative pressure within a draining pipeline.
COMPACTNESS - Although extremely robust the RBXc valve's lightweight and compact construction offers
handling transport and installation advantages.
BACK UP - Vent -O- Mat provides highly committed customer orientated sales, service, spares and technical
back up - TRY US!!!
* Council for Scientific and Industrial Research
Information subject to change without prior notice
Page:  1
Revision Date: Aug ‘14
DFC
RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION ARRANGEMENTS
Series RBXc
AIR VENT (AIR IN)
DIAMETER EQUAL
OR GREATER THAN
NB OF AIR VALVE
AIR VENT (AIR OUT)
DIAMETER EQUAL
OR GREATER THAN
NB OF AIR VALVE
MANHOLE
STONE
AIR
WATER
LOWER SUMP TO ALLOW DRAINAGE BY SUMP PUMP
VALVE CHAMBER
AIR  ACCUMULATOR
d = 0.5 DMIN.
h = D MIN.
D
TYPE 1 TYPE 2
TYPE 3
(Screwed)
R

R
      Series RBXc
ORDERING GUIDE
VALVE SERIES No:
ANTI SHOCK ORIFICE:
CAST BODY:
0 5 0   R B   X   c    2 5   0   1
VALVE TYPE:
DOUBLE ACTING   1
TEST SPECIFICATION
All air release valves supplied shall be subjected to the following testing procedures in the order laid down:
(A) A high pressure strength and leak test whereby the valve is filled with water and pressurized to 1.5
times the rated working pressure which shall be held for a period of 2 minutes. Any leaking, weeping or sweating shall be
reason for rejection.
(B) A low head leak test whereby the valve is filled with water and pressurized to a maximum of 0.5 bar
(7.3 psi) using a visible water column connected to the test rig. The valve shall be rejected if leak tightness is not
maintained for 2 minutes
(C) Every tenth air release valve of the same size and pressure rating must be subjected to a small orifice
function test - "DROP TEST" - whereby the valve is filled with water, pressurized to above rated working
pressure and isolated from the test rig by closure of an isolating valve. A chamber in the test rig
immediately prior to the isolating valve must be filled with compressed air at a pressure equal to that
being maintained in the air release valve. The isolating valve is then opened so as to allow the air to rise in the air release
valve without the pressure dropping lower than 2 - 3 bar (29 - 44 psi) above rated working pressure of the air release
valve. The "DROP TEST" is then carried out by slowly bleeding off the pressure through a suitable cock until rated
working pressure is reached and the float drops away from the orifice to allow discharge. Failure of the air release valve
to function in the manner described will be reason for rejection.
On request the manufacturer shall provide batch certificates of test compliance which shall be cross referenced to serial
numbers indelibly marked onto the identity label of each valve.
IMPORTANT NOTE: It is impossible to inject air into an incompressible liquid, air injection can only be achieved if the
liquid can be displaced which implies that the pressure in the test rig must be reduced to atmospheric, and absolutely
nothing is proven by discharge through the small orifice of the air release valve at atmospheric pressure. "DROP
TESTING" in this manner is not acceptable.
VALVE SIZE:
DN25     (1") -  0 2 5
DN50     (2") -  0 5 0
DN80     (3") -  0 8 0
DN100   (4") -  1 0 0
DN150   (6") -  1 5 0
DN200   (8") -  2 0 0
Dn250 (10") -  2 5 0
DN300 (12") -  3 0 0
VALVE END CONNECTION:
SCREWED - BSP                                   1
SCREWED - NPT                                   2
FLANGED  - BS 4504 OR SABS 1123   0
FLANGED  - ANSI B16. 5                       3
FLANGED  - AS 4087 Fig B5                  4
FLANGED  - AS 4087 Fig B6                  5
FLANGED  - AS 2129 TABLE E              6
VALVE PRESSURE RATING:
PN16  ANSI#150                     1 6
PN25  ANSI#300                     2 5
Information subject to change without prior notice
Page:  15